
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. 346

ANSWERED ON 19TH DECEMBER, 2024


BYPASS ROADS IN ANDHRA PRADESH


*346. Shri P V MIDHUN REDDY:

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री

be pleased to state:


(a) the details of bypass roads constructed by the Ministry/NHAI in

Andhra Pradesh during the last five years, including their length and

location;

(b) the current status of ongoing bypass road projects in the State;

(c) the expected timelines for completion of each project; and

(d) the funds allocated and utilised under each project?


ANSWER

 THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)


(a) to (d) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF LOK

SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 346 ANSWERED ON 19TH

DECEMBER, 2024 ASKED BY SHRI P V MIDHUN REDDY REGARDING

BYPASS ROADS IN ANDHRA PRADESH:


(a) The details of bypass roads constructed by the Government in Ministry of Road Transport & Highways and its executing agencies in Andhra Pradesh during the last five years along with their length

& location are at Annexure-I.


(b) to (d) The current status of ongoing bypass road projects in the State of Andhra Pradesh along with their time line for completion is at Annexure-II. Funds are allocated for all National Highway works State-wise and not individual project wise. Expenditure incurred on bypass road projects are also indicated in Annexure-II.


ANNEXURE -I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION No. 346 FOR ANSWER ON 19.12.2024 ASKED

BY  SHRI  P V MIDHUN REDDY REGARDING BYPASS ROADS IN

ANDHRA PRADESH


Details of bypass roads constructed by the Ministry and its executing agencies in Andhra Pradesh during the last five years along with their length & location.

S

No

Name of Bypass Length

of

Bypass

(km)

Location (Name

of District)

Whether

constructed as

standalone or

part of any

corridor

1 Chilakaluripet Bypass on NH-16 16.38 Palnadu Standalone

2 Nandigama Bypass on NH-65 6.78 NTR Standalone

3 Kanchikacharla Bypass on NH-65 7.56 NTR Standalone

4 Proddatur Bypass on NH-67 8.00 YSR Standalone

5 Saluru Bypass on NH-26 5.92 Manyam

Parvatipuram

Standalone

6 Vizianagaram Bypass on NH-26 17.20 Vizianagaram Standalone

7 Mudigubbai Bypass on NH-42 7.75 Sri Satya Sai Standalone

8 Hanuman Junction Bypass on

NH-16

6.72 Eluru & Krishna Part of a Corridor

9 Etcheral Bypass on NH-16 4.47 Srikakulam Part of a Corridor

10 Pendurthi Bypass on NH-16 6.60 Visakhapatnam Part of a Corridor

11 Sabbavaram Bypass on NH-16 5.65 Anakapalli Part of a Corridor

12 Bhimadole Bypass on NH-16 5.28 Eluru Part of a Corridor

13 Dubscherla Bypass on NH-16 4.51 East Godavari Part of a Corridor

14 Nallajarla Bypass on NH-16 3.35 East Godavari Part of a Corridor


15 Ananthapalli Bypass on NH-16 3.09 East Godavari Part of a Corridor

16 Yernadudem Bypass on NH-16 3.12 East Godavari Part of a Corridor

17 Deverapalli Bypass on NH-16 25.31 East Godavari Part of a Corridor

18 Bangarupalem Bypass on NH-69 5.45 Chittoor Part of a Corridor

19 Palamaner Bypass on NH-69 7.54 Chittoor Part of a Corridor

20 Kanipakam Bypass 17.23 Chittoor Part of a Corridor

21 Kashipentla Bypass 7.00 Tirupati Part of a Corridor

22
Pamuru Bypass on NH-167B

9.80
Prakasam

Part of a Corridor

23
Chunchulur Bypass on NH-565 1.05 SPSR Nellore

Part of a Corridor

24
Kothapalli Bypass on NH-565 0.765 SPSR Nellore

Part of a Corridor

25 Chapurallapalli Bypass on NH-

565
1.15 SPSR Nellore

Part of a Corridor

26
Yerrapalli Bypass on NH-565 1.95

SPSR Nellore

District

Part of a Corridor

27 Yokktilavaripalli Bypass on NH-

565
2 SPSR Nellore

Part of a Corridor

28
Uyyalapalli Bypass on NH-565 1.07 SPSR Nellore

Part of a Corridor

29
koturupalli Bypass on NH-565 1.73 SPSR Nellore

Part of a Corridor

30
Tegacherla Bypass on NH-565 2.1 SPSR Nellore

Part of a Corridor

31 Mummidivaram Bypass on NH-

216
3.9  Kona Seema

Part of a Corridor

32

Amalapuram Bypass on NH-216
7.44


  Kona Seema

Part of a Corridor

33
Mogaltur Bypass on NH-216 3.76 West godavari

Part of a Corridor

34
Bantumilli Bypass on NH-216 5.57 Krishna

Part of a Corridor

35
Arthamuru Bypass on NH-216 1.541 Krishna

Part of a Corridor


36
Munjuluru Bypass on NH-216 1.261 Krishna

Part of a Corridor

37 Machilipatnam Bypass on NH-

216
8  Krishna

Part of a Corridor

38
Challapalli Bypass on NH-216 5.74 Krishna

Part of a Corridor

39
Pedaprolu Bypass on NH-216 1.36 Krishna

Part of a Corridor

40
Mopidevi Bypass on NH-216 1.3 Krishna

Part of a Corridor

41 Repalle & Karumuru Bypass on

NH-216
12.96  Bapatla

Part of a Corridor

42
Kanagala Bypass on NH-216 2.85     Bapatla

Part of a Corridor

43
Chandole Bypass on NH-216 3.25 Bapatla

Part of a Corridor

44
Bapatla Bypass on NH-216 8.7

Bapatla Part of a Corridor

45
Chirala Bypass on NH-216 5.4

Bapatla Part of a Corridor

46
Pandillapalli Bypass on NH-216 4.52

Bapatla Part of a Corridor

47 Kadavakollu & Chinaganjam

Bypass on NH-216
8.04

Bapatla Part of a Corridor

48
Uppugundur Bypass on NH-216 2.98 Prakasam

Part of a Corridor

49 Maddiralapadu Bypass on NH-

216
1.89

Prakasam Part of a Corridor

50
Trovagunta Bypass on NH-216 2.044

Prakasam Part of a Corridor

51
Burakayalakota Bypass on NH-42 1.52


Chittoor

Part of a Corridor

52
Angallu Bypass on NH-42 5.25


Chittoor

Part of a Corridor

53
Bathalapalli Bypass on NH-42 6.00 Sri Satya Sai

Part of a Corridor

54
Punganur Bypass on NH-42 9.85


Chittoor

Part of a Corridor

55
Atmakur Bypass on NH-544DD 4.38 Anantapuramu

Part of a Corridor

56

Golla Bypass on NH-544DD
2.45 Anantapuramu

Part of a Corridor


57

Borampalli Bypass on NH-544DD
2.38 Anantapuramu

Part of a Corridor

58 N. Gundlapali Bypass on NH-

544DD
2.40 Anantapuramu

Part of a Corridor

59
Chilamathur in on NH-544E 2.20 Sri Satya Sai

Part of a Corridor

60 Combined bypass for Hindupur

& Parigi on NH-544E
21.75

Sri Satya Sai Part of a Corridor

61
Madakasira Bypass on NH-544E 3.59

Sri Satya Sai Part of a Corridor

62 Hullikeradevarahalli Bypass on

NH-544E
5.47

Sri Satya Sai Part of a Corridor

63
Rolla Bypass on NH-544E 3.28

Sri Satya Sai Part of a Corridor

64
Agali bypass on NH-544E 4.09

Sri Satya Sai Part of a Corridor

65 Neelakantapuram Bypass on NH-

544E
1.58

Sri Satya Sai Part of a Corridor

66
Mudigubba Bypass on NH-342 7.75

Sri Satya Sai Part of a Corridor

67
Rasimpalli Bypass on NH-342 1.00

Sri Satya Sai Part of a Corridor

68
Gunipalli Bypass on NH-342 1.10

Sri Satya Sai Part of a Corridor


ANNEXURE -II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (b) to (d) OF LOK

SABHA STARRED QUESTION No. 346 FOR ANSWER ON 19.12.2024

ASKED BY  SHRI  P V MIDHUN REDDY REGARDING BYPASS ROADS

IN ANDHRA PRADESH


The current status of ongoing bypass road projects in the State of

Andhra Pradesh

S

No

Name of Bypass Length

of

Bypass

(km)

Location

(Name

of

District)

Physi

cal

prog

ress

(%)

Expendit

ure

incurred

(Rs. in

crore)

Scheduled/

Revised

Scheduled

date of

completion

Whether

constructed

as

standalone

or part of

any

corridor

1 Vijayawada

Bypass on NH-16

(Pkg III)

30.00 Krishna/

NTR

96% 1581 31.03.2025 Standalone

2 Vijayawada

Bypass on NH-16

(Pkg IV)

17.88 Guntur  80% 1237 14.04.2025 Standalone

3 Adoni, Bypass on

NH 167
7.30  Kurnool  30% 18.85 28.02.2026

Standalone

4 Kadiri Bypass on

NH-42
12.58

 Sri Satya

Sai
90% 80.79 31.03.2025

Standalone

5
Tadipatri Bypass

on NH-67
6.29


Ananthap

uramu

63% 45.95 12.03.2026

Standalone

6 Tadipatri bypass

on NH-544D

18.30 Anantapu

r

40% 177 21.08.2025 Part of a

Corridor

7 Mydukur Bypass

on NH-67

6.01 Kadapa  43% 45 19.09.2025 Part of a

Corridor

8 Satram Bypass on

NH-67

2.00 Kadapa  43% 9 19.09.2025

9 Badvel Bypass on

NH-67

7.33 Kadapa  43% 54 19.09.2025

10 Anantapur bypass

on NH-544D

8.10 Anantapu

r

60% 89 15.07.2025 Part of a

Corridor

11 Chinnagottigallu

Bypass on NH-71

2.50 Tirupati  68% 33 12.04.2025 Part of a

Corridor

12 Chinnatippa

Samudram -

Vayalpadu -

Chintaparthy

21.53 Annamay

ya

71% 420 06.06.2025


Bypass on NH-71

13 Kalikiri Bypass on

NH-71

5.49 Annamay

ya

71% 107 06.06.2025

14 Pileru Bypass on

NH-71

7.97 Annamay

ya

71% 155 06.06.2025

15 Renigunta Bypass

on NH-71

3.01 Tirupati  95% 65 31.12.2024

16 Yerpedu Bypass

on NH-71

2.48 Tirupati 95% 52 31.12.2024

17 Srikalahasti

Bypass on NH-71

6.24 Tirupati 95% 143 31.12.2024

18 Naidupeta Bypass

on NH-71

3.36 Tirupati 95% 82 31.12.2024

19 Yamavaram

Bypass on NH-67
1.50 YSR 81% 15.40 21.08.2025

Part of a

Corridor

20 Chakrayapeta

Bypass on NH-440
1.65

YSR
26% 2.00 31.08.2025

Part of a

Corridor

21 Porumamilla

Bypass on NH-

167B

1.878

YSR

13% 2.50 05-04-2026


Part of a

Corridor
22 Rajasahebpeta

Bypass on NH-

167B

0.842

YSR

13% 2.50 05-04-2026

23 Seetharampuram

Bypass on NH-

167B

1.545
SPSR

Nellore


70% 6.00 13.02.2025

24 Ayyalurivaripalli

Bypass on NH-

167B

1.752 Prakasam


70% 5.00 13.02.2025

25 D.G Peta Bypass

on NH-167B
1.125 Prakasam


70% 1.80 13.02.2025

26 CS Puram Bypass

on NH-167B
2.95 Prakasam


70% 10.10 13.02.2025

27 Chundi Bypass on

NH-167B
1.5

SPSR

Nellore

85%
7.00 13.02.2025

28 Voletivaripalem

Bypass on NH-

167B

1.8

SPSR

Nellore


85% 9.10 13.02.2025

29  Badevaripalem

Bypass on NH-

167B

1.3

SPSR

Nellore


85% 6.40 13.02.2025

30 Kandukuru Bypass

on NH-167B
8.9

SPSR

Nellore


85% 45.30 13.02.2025

31 Tekurupeta

Bypass on NH-
1.17   YSR


13% 2.50 05-04-2026


167B

32 Macherla Bypass

on NH-167AD
8.45 Palnadu


88% 53.9524 26.01.2025
Part of a

Corridor

33 Rentachintala

Bypass on NH-

167AD


4.40
Palnadu


89% 13.439 26.01.2025

34 Gurazala Bypass

on NH-167AD
5.95  Palnadu


88% 18.20 26.01.2025

35 Vodarevu Bypass

on NH-167A
2.4


Bapatla


10% 1.49 12.02.2026
Part of a

Corridor

36 Chirala

Karamchedu

Bypass on NH-

167A

14.8


Bapatla


32%
28.06 12.02.2026

37 Parchuru Bypass

on NH-167A
2.80.

Bapatla 24%
3.98 12.02.2026

38 Timmarajupalem

Realignment on

NH-167A

1.5


Bapatla


2% 0.18 12.02.2026

39 Chilakaluripet

Bypass on NH-

167A

9 Palnadu


35% 18.67 12.02.2026

40 Singareddypalle

Bypass on NH-

167BG

2.11
SPSR

Nellore


73% 8.10 15.05.2025

Part of a

Corridor

41 Udayagiri Bypass

on NH-167BG
4.29

SPSR

Nellore


73% 18.60 15.05.2025

42 Jaladanki Bypass

on NH-167BG
2.13

SPSR

Nellore


70% 6.20 13.02.2025

43 Gudivada Bypass

on NH-165
5.14 Krishna


70% 15.32 30-06-2025
Part of a

Corridor

44 Kaikaluru Bypass

on NH-165
8.17 Eluru


10% 3.40 30-06-2025

45 Pallewada Bypass

on NH-165
1.60 Eluru


5% 0.31 30-06-2025

46 Allapadu Bypass

on NH-165
0.96 Eluru


10% 0.40 30-06-2025

47 Akiveedu Bypass

on NH-165
6.00

West

godavari


10% 2.50 30-06-2025

48 Bethamcherla

Bypass on NH-

340B

8.53 Nandyal  45% 42.95 20.11.2025

Part of a

Corridor

49 Dhone Bypass on

NH-340B
3.48 Nandyal  45% 14.40 20.11.2025


50 Dornala Town

Bypass on NH-765
2.5 Prakasam   36% 5.53 13.09.2025

Part of a

Corridor 51 Maddalakatta

Bypass on NH-765
2 Prakasam  36% 1.80 13.09.2025

52 Kakinada Bypass

on NH-216
19.225  Kakinada  90% 227.99 30.03.2025

Part of a

Corridor

53 Razole Bypass on

NH-216
14.56

 Kona

Seema
82% 55.63 15.03.2025

54
Krishna Devi Peta

Bypass on NH-

516E

3.34


Anakapall

i and

ASR

74% 13.71 18.03.2025

Part of a

Corridor

55 Hukumpeta

Bypass  on NH-

516E

1.9 ASR  68% 7.4 31.01.2025

56 Araku Valley

Bypass on NH-

516E

7.75 ASR  72% 62.05 30.04.2025

57
Rayadurg Bypass

on NH-544DD
3.19

Anantapu

ramu
80% 32.17 31.03.2025

Part of a

Corridor

58 Puttaparthi Bypass

on NH-342
15.50

Sri Satya

Sai
37% 64.93 06.11.2025

Part of a

Corridor

59 Battalapalli Bypass

on NH-342
1.60

Sri Satya

Sai
32% 5.93 06.11.2025

60 Pedapalli Bypass

on NH-342
1.95

Sri Satya

Sai 90% 19.75 06.11.2025

61 Mandala Palli

Bypass on NH-342
1.55

Sri Satya

Sai 27% 4.79 06.11.2025

62 Gummayagari

Palli Bypass on

NH-342

1.95

Sri Satya

Sai 24% 5.44 06.11.2025

63 Pulagampalli

Bypass on NH-

716G

1.20

Sri Satya

Sai 25% 3.31 14.09.2025

Part of a

Corridor

64 Mittapalli Bypass

on NH-716G
1.45

Sri Satya

Sai 50% 7.24 14.09.2025

65 Obuladevaracheru

vu Bypass on NH-

716G

4.3

Sri Satya

Sai 71% 22.15 14.09.2025

66 Mohamadabad

Bypass on NH-

716G

1.4

Sri Satya

Sai 95% 12.57 14.09.2025

*****

